BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for F'{einstatefnent of:

' OAH No. 2013120791
ANGEL SUAREZ,

Petitioner.

DECISION

The‘Proposed Decision of Linda A. Cabatic, Administrative Law Judge, in
Sacramento, is attached hereto. Said decision is hereby amended, pursuant to
Government Code section 11517(c) (2) (c) to correct technical or minor changes that do

not affect the factual or legal basis of the proposed decision. The proposed decision is
amended as follows:

1. On page 2, paragraph 2, “On May 20, 2009, effective April 20, 2009” is stricken'
and replaced with “On April 20, 2009, effective May 20, 2009".

The Proposed Decision as amended is hereby accepted and adopted as the

Decision and Order by the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer
Affairs, State of California.

The Degcision shall become effective on  *Prit 12, 2074

IT 1S SO ORDERED _March 13, 2014
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Department of Consumer Affairs



2. On May 20, 2009, effective April 20, 2009, the board issued its
decision denying petitioner’s application. The board, however, issued probationary
license RA 49913, to petitioner for a period of five years, subject to specified terms
and conditions. :

3. On July 27, 2010, the board filed an accusation against petitioner,
seeking to revoke his probation. The accusation alleged petitioner pled no contest to
a felony violation of Vehicle Code section 2800.2, subdivision (a) (evading a police
officer) and a misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b)
(driving with a blood alcohol level of 0.08 percent or higher) on January 28, 2010.
Imposition of sentence was suspended and petitioner was placed on formal probation
for three years on stated terms and conditions, which included 365 days in jail, a fine
(with assessments) of $1,768, abstaining from alcohol and completing an approved
driving under the influence treatment program.

4, The board also alleged petitioner pled no contest to a misdemeanor
violation of Penal Code section 415, subdivision (l) (disturbing the peace, fighting.).
The court denied probation and petitioner was sentenced to seven days in jail,
concurrent to the jail sentence imposed for the convictions set forth in Finding 3.

5. On October 13, 2011, the board adopted the proposed decision of the
Administrative Law Judge, effective November 12, 2011, which revoked petitioner’s
Registered Applicator’s License No. RA 49913, Branches 2 and 3 and ordered
petitioner to pay the board $1,500 as reimbursement for its costs of investigation and
prosecution.

6. On November 12, 2013, the board received petitioner’s Petition for
Reinstatement of Revoked License.

7. At the hearing, petitioner was humble and sincere. He testified that all
of his criminal fines, fees and penalties have been paid, with the exception of his fine
of $850 for his DUI conviction, which he is currently paying. He is off probation and
there are no criminal or civil actions pending against him. He currently works for MC
Electronics, assembling parts for equipment for cancer patients.

8. Petitioner has had a difficult time finding a job because of his criminal
record. Twao of his employers released him because of his background. He applied
for 15 different jobs and was turned down by all. Petitioner took it upon himself to
seek assistance for employment. He received a certificate for completing the Turning
Point Adult Employment Program Workshop on January 24, 2013, He also went to
the Center for Employment Training, and received a certificate for completion of the
forklift operator safety training on November 5, 2013.

9. Petitioner submitted a letter dated January 21, 2014, from Maria
Navarro, Assistant Manager for Casner Exterminating Inc. Ms. Navarro wrote that
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she has “had the pleasure to work with Angel Suarez in 2008.” She found him to be
“a hard loyal dependable worker, he gets along with his co-workers.” Ms. Navarro is

currently holding a position for petitioner and would like him to work for the
company. ' :

10.  Petitioner submitted an undated letter from Enrique Favarez, an
instructor/advisor for the Center for Employment Training in Salinas, California. Mr.
Favarez stated he has known petitioner for six months and petitioner graduated from
his custodial services class. Mr. Favarez wrote: “Based on Angel’s grades and ability
to work with others, I would rate him as one of the top performers of the class.” He
wrote petitionier “has shown a number of strengths in my class” and that he is “always
interested in gaining knowledge and experience” and took the lead in class and
community projects, completing objectives on time with high marks.

11.  Petitioner acknowledged he has made poor decisions, but knows he is
not a threat to the public. He was sincere when he stated he has three children and
wants to show them that he can change and make good decisions. He wants to be a

good example to them. Petitioner has matured and has been humbled by his
gxperiences.

12. Petitioner discovered he owed the cost of investigation and prosecution
to the board. He stated if he is granted a license, he would make payments or borrow
the money to pay the costs in full,

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. Government Code section 11522 provides that a person whose license
has been revoked may petition the board for reinstatement after a period of not less
than one year has elapsed from the effective date of the decision. Petitioner bears the

burden of establishing his fitness for reinstatement of his revoked license. (Evid.
Code, § 500.)

2. As set forth in Factual Findings 7 through 12, petitioner has met his -
burden of establishing rehabilitation. Petitioner, did not, however, establish his
license should be reinstated without restrictions. Accordingly, cause exists to grant
his petition for reinstatement, subject to the conditions precedent identified below.

ORDER

1. The Petition for Reinstatement of Petitioner’s license RA49913 is
granted. Since petitioner has been out of the field for more than two and a half years,
he must complete continuing education hours in the area of laws and regulations,
integrated pest management and pesticide application before his license will be
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reinstated. These courses will not count toward the continuing education
requirements for renewal of his licenses after they have been reinstated. Further,
petitioner must reimburse the board for its costs of investigation and enforcement in
the amount of $1,500, but will be allowed to pay the costs over a period of twenty-
four months.

2. Upon completion of the required continuing education courses and
submission of proof of completion of these courses, Registered Applicator’s License
No. RA49913 shall be reissued to petitioner. The license, however, shall be
immediately revoked, the order of revocation stayed, and petitioner shall be placed on
probation for a period of four (4) years, subject to the following conditions:

a. Obey All Laws: Petitioner shaIl obey all laws and rules relating to
the practice of structural pest control.

b.r Quarterly Reports: Petitioner shall file quarterly reports with the
Board during the period of probation.

c. Tolling of Probation: Should petitioner leave California to reside
outside this state, petitioner must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure
and return. Periods of residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to
reduction of the probationary period.

d. Notice to Employers: Petitioner shall notify all present and
prospective employers of the decision in Case No. 2013120791 and the terms,
conditions and restriction imposed on petitioner by this decision.

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15
days of petitioner undertaking new employment, petitioner shall cause his employer

to report to the Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in
Case No. 2013120791,

e. Notice to Employees: Petitioner shall, upon or before the effective
date of this decision, post or circulate a notice to all employees involved in structural
pest control operations which accurately recite the terms and conditions of probation.
Petitioner shall be responsible for said notice being immediately available to said
employees. “Employees” as used in this provision includes all full-time, pari-time,
temporary and relief employees and independent contractors employed or hired at any
time during probation.

f. Completion of Probation; Upon successful completion of
probation; petitioner’s license/certificate will be fully restored.

g. Violation of Probation: Should petitioner violate probation in any
respect, the board, after giving petitioner notice and an opportunity to be heard, may
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revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition
to revoke probation is filed against petitioner during probation, the board shall have

continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be
extended until the matter is final. :

h. Investigation costs: Petitioner shall reimburse the Board for the
costs of investigation and enforcement of his probation revocation that is still
pending. Petitioner may arrange with the board to make regular payments, but the
total amount must be paid within the first twenty-four months of probation.

This Decision shall become effective on the j_%m day of April
2014, :

I'T IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March 13, 2074

President
Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs



